

No. 12-842

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, PETITIONER

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

SHARON SWINGLE

JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
Attorneys

MARY E. MCLEOD
*Principal Deputy Legal
Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	9
Argument.....	11
A. The FSIA establishes a general rule of immunity from execution for a foreign state’s property	12
B. Discovery into the property of a foreign state must be consistent with the FSIA’s immunity provisions	14
C. The discovery permitted by the court of appeals is inconsistent with these principles.....	24
Conclusion	33
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	17
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	26
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1231 (2008).....	25, 25
<i>Avelar v. J. Cotoia Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-2172, 2011 WL 5245206 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2011)	28
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	23
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	20
<i>Butler v. Sukhoi Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Church of Scientology v. I.R.S.</i> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987)	23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cole v. Ruidoso Mun. Schs.</i> , 43 F.3d 1373 (10th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002)	14, 17, 30
Cour de cassation [Cass.] [supreme court for judicial matters] 1e civ., Sept. 28, 2011 (Fr.), http://www.courdecassation.fr/jurisprudence_2/premiere_chambre_civile_568/867_28_21103.html	28
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	19
<i>De Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1125 (1985)	13, 29
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	15
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 818 (2007)	15
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Richard I. Rubin & Co., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1107 (1994).....	16
<i>First City, Tex.-Hous., N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	29
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	23
<i>Gould, Inc. v. Pechiney Ugine Kuhlmann</i> , 853 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1998), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	16
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938).....	2
<i>Hansen v. PT Bank Negara Indon. (Pesero), TBK</i> , 601 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2010)	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	15
<i>Hercaire Int’l, Inc. v. Argentina</i> , 821 F.2d 559 (11th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Isbrandtsen Co, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	22
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 979 (2000).....	16
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	23, 26, 32
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	30
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Hond.</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	15
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	23
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Cent. de la República Arg.</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012)	4
<i>National City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	20
<i>New York & Cuba Mail S.S. Co. v. Republic of Kor.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 684 (S.D.N.Y. 1955)	3
<i>Papandreou, In re</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of N.Y.</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	2
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 881 (1984)	20, 21
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13, 14, 18, 26, 30
<i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	22

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	3
<i>Republic of Mex. v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	2
<i>Republic of Peru, Ex parte</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	2
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	14, 19, 24
<i>Rubin v. The Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 502 Fed. Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2012)	32
<i>767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Permanent Mission of the Republic of Zaire</i> , 988 F.2d 295 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 819 (1993)	28
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States Dist. Court for the S.D. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	19, 24, 26, 33
<i>Thai Lao Lignite (Thai.) Co., Ltd. v. Government of Lao People’s Democratic Republic</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	11
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	1
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	21
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	2, 3, 18, 19
<i>Walker Int’l Holdings Ltd. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 395 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 975 (2005)	14
<i>Walters v. Industrial & Commercial Bank of China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011)	12, 13, 14

VII

Treaties, statutes and rules:	Page
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38 (Dec. 2, 2004):	
art. 21(1)(a).....	28
art. 21(1)(b)	28
art. 21(1)(c).....	28
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, <i>done</i> Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95:	
art. 22(3), 23 U.S.T. 3238, 500 U.N.T.S. 108	28
art. 25, 23 U.S.T. 3238, 500 U.N.T.S. 108.....	28
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3
28 U.S.C. 1602.....	3, 18, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	3, 2a
28 U.S.C. 1604-1607.....	12
28 U.S.C. 1605.....	12, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(1).....	3, 5, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2).....	3, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5).....	4, 4a
28 U.S.C. 1605(g).....	15, 7a
28 U.S.C. 1605A.....	29, 9a
28 U.S.C. 1605-1607.....	3
28 U.S.C. 1609.....	<i>passim</i> , 19a
28 U.S.C. 1609-1611.....	16
28 U.S.C. 1610.....	12, 15, 18, 23, 25, 19a
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)	4, 13, 24, 19a
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(1).....	30, 20a
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(4)(B)	27, 20a
28 U.S.C. 1610(c)	14, 24, 22a
28 U.S.C. 1610(g).....	29, 24a

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1610 note	13
28 U.S.C. 1611.....	25, 26a
28 U.S.C. 1611(b)(1)	4, 27, 26a
28 U.S.C. 1611(b)(2)	4, 27, 26a
Foreign States Immunities Act 1985 s. 42(1) (Australia).....	21
Israel Foreign States Immunity Law, 5769-2008:	
§ 17(d)	27
§ 18.....	27
State Immunity Act, 1978, c. 33, § 15(1) (Great Britain).....	21
State Immunity Act, 1985 (Singapore):	
s. 16(4).....	27
s. 17	21
State Immunity Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. S-18 (Canada):	
§ 12(3)	27
§ 12(4)	27
§ 15.....	21
The State Immunity Ordinance, No. 6 of 1981 (Pakistan):	
s. 15(4).....	27
s. 16	21
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 69.....	31
Rule 69(a)(1).....	31
Miscellaneous:	
Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> (5th ed. 1998)	14, 28

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Theodore R. Giutarri, <i>The American Law of Sovereign Immunity: An Analysis of Legal Interpretation</i> (1970).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	3, 13, 20, 22, 26, 29
<i>Immunities of Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 3493 Before the Subcomm. on Claims and Governmental Relations on the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., 1st Sess.</i> (1973).....	14
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	12, 19
